of an offence pursuant to section 429 of the Municipal Act and all 
 contraventions of this By-law are designated continuing offences. 

16.2 Every Person, excluding a corporation, who is convicted of an offence, is 
 liable to a minimum fine of Three Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($350.00) and 
 a maximum fine of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for the first 
 offence and a maximum fine of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) for a 
 subsequent offence. 

16.3 Every corporation who is convicted of an offence is liable to a maximum fine 
 of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) for the first offence and a maximum